

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES TELECOM
ASSOCIATION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

Case No. 15-1063
(and consolidated cases)

**MOTION OF SASCHA MEINRATH, ZEPHYR TEACHOUT, AND 45,707
USERS OF THE INTERNET FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES ii

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF
SEPARATE AMICUS BRIEF iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

GLOSSARY..... x

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SOURCE OF
AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The FCC Net Neutrality Rules Serve Fundamental Democratic Interests5

 A. The Internet is an essential platform.....5

 B. The idea that ISPs would suppress speech and organizing is not
 speculative.9

II. American History Shows Two Centuries of Commitment to Open
 Communications Platforms.....15

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) | 15 |
| <i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)..... | 19 |
| <i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372, 377 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| * <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 5 |
| * <i>Turner Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Annals of Congress, 2d Cong., 1st sess., 284-286..... | 17 |
| Interstate Commerce Act, Pub.L. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887) | 16 |
| National Telegraph Act, ch. 230, 14 Stat. 221 (1866) | 19 |
| Post Office Act of February 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232..... | 16 |
| Richard B. Kielbowicz, <i>The Press, Post Office, and Flow of News</i> , 3 <i>Journal of the Early Republic</i> , Vol. 3, No. 3 (Autumn, 1983) | 17 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| Opening Address, Symposium on Media Concentration, Federal Trade Commission: Bureau of Competition, Dec. 14, 1978..... | 21 |
| United States Cong. Senate. Committee on Small Business. Economic Concentration in the Media--Newspapers. Hearings, May 24, 25, 1979. 96th Cong. 1st sess. | 21 |

Other Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| Aaron Smith, <i>Civic Engagement in the Digital Age</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 25, 2013), http://pewinternet.org/Reports/2013/Civic-Engagement.aspx | 7 |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , 1835 | 18 |
| Amy Chozick, Brian Stelter, <i>Comcast Buys Rest of NBC in Early Sale</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 12, 2013), http://mediadecoder.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/02/12/comcast-buying-g-e-s-stake-in-nbcuniversal-for-16-7-billion/ | 10 |
| Andrew Feinberg, <i>Comcast spent heavily in support of anti-online piracy bills</i> , The Hill, (Apr. 8, 2012), available at http://thehill.com/policy/technology/220467-comcast-spent-heavily-in-support-of-anti-online-piracy-bills | 13 |
| Andrew Perrin, Maeve Duggan, <i>Americans' Internet Access: 2000-2015</i> , Pew Research Center (June 26, 2015). | 6 |
| Chenda Ngak, <i>SOPA and PIPA Internet blackout aftermath, staggering numbers</i> , CBS News, (Dec. 19, 2012), http://www.cbsnews.com/news/sopa-and-pipa-internet-blackout-aftermath-staggering-numbers/ | 13 |
| Drew Olanoff, <i>President Obama: The Internet Is Not A Luxury. It Is A Necessity</i> , (July 15, 2015) | 5 |
| Eric Schurman, Jake Brutlag, <i>The User and Business Impact of Server Delays, Additional Bytes, and HTTP Chunking in Web Search</i> , O'Reilly Velocity Conference (June. 23, 2009), available at http://velocityconf.com/velocity2009/public/schedule/detail/8523 | 10 |
| Jason Goldman, <i>How We're Changing the Way We Respond to Petitions</i> (July 28, 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2015/07/28/how-we-are-changing-way-we-respond-petitions | 8 |
| Joint Brief for Petitioners Alamo Broadband Inc. and Daniel Beringer at 7, <i>United States Telecom Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 30, 2015)..... | 5 |
| Jon Brodtkin, <i>Most of the US has no broadband competition at 25Mbps</i> , FCC chair says, Ars Technica, Sep. 4, 2014, available at http://arstechnica.com/business/2014/09/most-of-the-us-has-no-broadband-competition-at-25mbps-fcc-chair-says/ | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Madison Park, <i>China's Internet Firewall Censors Hong Kong Protest News</i> , CNN (Sept. 30, 2014), http://www.cnn.com/2014/09/29/world/asia/china-censorship-hong-kong/ | 14 |
| Marvin Ammori, <i>First Amendment Architecture</i> , Wis. L. Rev., Vol. 2012, No. 1, at 29-53 (2012)..... | 16, 17 |
| NTIA Broadband Initiative Data (Dec. 2013) Broadband Statistics Report, http://www2.ntia.doc.gov/files/broadband-data/Provider_by_Speed_Tier_Dec2013.pdf | 11 |
| Paul Starr, <i>The Creation of the Media: Political Origins of Modern Communications</i> (2004)..... | 19 |
| Rashad Robinson, <i>Civil Rights Groups Applauds FCC, Calls New Rules Major Civil Rights Victory</i> , (Feb. 26, 2015), http://colorofchange.org/press/releases/2015/2/26/fcc-new-rules-net-neutrality | 7 |
| Richard R. John, <i>Network Nation: Inventing American Telecommunications</i> (2010) | 19 |
| Sascha Meinrath & Victor Pickard, <i>Transcending Net Neutrality: Ten Steps Towards An Open Internet</i> , Internet Law, Vol. 12, No. 6 (Dec. 2008) | 18 |
| Slow Search: Information Retrieval without Time Constraints, Microsoft Research, available at http://research.microsoft.com/en-us/um/people/sdumais/hcir13-SlowSearch.pdf | 10 |
